Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H1/30/97			
2	81st General Assembly	A Bill	ACT 212 OF	[:] 1997	
3	Regular Session, 1997		HOUSE BILL	1102	
4					
5	By: Representative Jones				
6					
7					
8		For An Act To Be Entitled			
9	"AN ACT I	O AMEND ARKANSAS CODE SECTION 24-12-123 TO			
10	CLARIFY T	HE LAW GOVERNING RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS FOR			
11	MAYORS OF	CITIES OF THE FIRST CLASS; AND FOR OTHER			
12	PURPOSES.	п			
13					
14					
15		Subtitle			
16		"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE SECTION			
17	24-12-123 TO CLARIFY THE LAW GOVERNING				
18		RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS FOR MAYORS OF			
19		CITIES OF THE FIRST CLASS; AND FOR OTHER			
20		PURPOSES."			
21					
22	BE IT ENACTED BY	THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS	3:		
23					
24	SECTION 1.	Arkansas Code 24-12-123(3) is amended to rea	ad as follows	;:	
25	∛(3) Hower	ver, mayors who have served as an alderman <u>ele</u>	cted officia	<u>l</u> or	
26	city employee em	ployee of that city prior to or after their se	ervice as may	'or	
27	shall count thei	r service as alderman <u>an elected official</u> or o	city employee	at at	
28	the rate of one	(1) year for mayor \mathbf{B} s retirement for each two	(2) years ser	rved	
29	as an alderman <u>e</u>	lected official or a city employee, with a max	ximum of an		
30	additional two (2) years credit towards mayor s retirement.	k		
31					
32	SECTION 2.	All provisions of this act of a general and	permanent na	ture	
33	are amendatory t	o the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the	Arkansas Cod	le	
34	Revision Commiss	ion shall incorporate the same in the Code.			
35					
36	SECTION 3.	If any provision of this act or the applicat	tion thereof	to	

As Engrossed: H1/30/97

1	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
2	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
3	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
4	act are declared to be severable.
5	
6	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
7	hereby repealed.
8	/s/Rep. Jones
9	
10	APPROVED:2-19-97
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	